
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING (HEARING) SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

Date: TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2016 
 
 

Time: 11.00 am 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND 
FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
 

APPLICANT:  
W W MOOR PLACE LIMITED 

 
 PREMISES:  
WEWORK, 1 FORE STREET, EC2Y 5EJ  

 
 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

CONTENTS 
 
 
Hearing Procedure 
 

(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 
 

Appendix 1:   
 

Copy of Application 
 

(Pages 11 - 
28) 

 
 i)   

 
Amendment to Application (Pages 29 - 

30) 
 

Appendix 2:   
 

Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 

(Pages 31 - 
32) 

 
Appendix 3:   
 

Representations from responsible authorities 
 

 
 

 i)   
 

Environmental Health (Pages 33 - 
34) 

 
Appendix 4:   
 

Representations from Other Persons 
 

 
 

 i)   
 

Residents (Pages 35 - 
130) 

 
Appendix 5:   
 

Map of subject premises together with other licensed 
premises in the area and their latest terminal time for 
alcohol sales 
 

(Pages 131 - 
132) 

 

Appendix 6:   
 

Plan of Premises 
 

(Pages 133 - 
140) 

 



LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE 
 PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS 

 
1. This procedure shall apply to all public hearings conducted under the provisions 

of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
2. Public hearings conducted under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 shall 

take the form of a discussion led by the licensing authority. Cross-examination 
will be permitted when the Sub Committee considers it to be required. The 
conduct of hearings shall be broadly based, subject to the discretion of the Sub 
Committee, on the points set out below. 

 
3. At the start of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub Committee will introduce 

him/herself and other Members of the Sub Committee as well as the City 
Corporation officers present. Anyone making representations will then be asked 
to introduce themselves and anyone accompanying them. The applicant will 
then do likewise.1 

 
4. The Chairman will then explain the purpose of the hearing and the procedure to 

be followed at the hearing. The Sub Committee will then make any rulings 
necessary in respect of requests for witnesses to be heard in support of any of 
the parties making representations or the applicant.  

 
5. Those making representations will then be invited to present their case. 

Repetition will not be permitted. Equal time will be offered to the applicant and 
those making representations. Where there is more than one party making 
representations and/or calling witnesses in support, consideration should be 
given to having one spokesman on behalf of all parties so as to avoid repetition. 
Although the use of a spokesman will be encouraged by the Sub Committee, 
the decision rests with those parties making representations. 

 
6. In the event of disorder or persistent disregard of the authority of the Chair, the 

Chairman may suspend or adjourn the hearing, or require that the person(s) 
causing disorder or showing disregard leave the hearing. 

 
7. In the event that the Sub Committee has decided that cross-examination will be 

permitted, the applicant will be invited to ask questions of the party(s) making 
representations and their witnesses (if any). The party(s) making 
representations and any witnesses giving evidence in support will then answer 
any questions put to them by members of the Sub Committee.  

 
8. The applicant will then be invited to present their case and call any witnesses in 

support of their application. The applicant will be entitled to the same period of 
time to present his case as those making representations were afforded. 

 

                                           
1
 In hearings where a licence is being reviewed, references in this procedure to ‘applicant’ should be read as 

references to the licence holder and references to ‘those making representations’ should be read as references to 

those applying for the review. 

Page 1

Agenda Annex



 

9. In the event that the Sub Committee has decided that cross-examination will be 
permitted, those making representations will be invited to ask questions of the 
applicant and their witnesses (if any). The applicant and any witnesses giving 
evidence in support will then answer any questions put to them by members of 
the Sub Committee.  

 
10. The Chairman will ask all parties if there is anything else they would like to add 

in support of their respective cases. 
 
11. Those making representations will then be invited to make closing submissions 

followed by the applicant. 
 
12. The Sub Committee will then retire to consider their decision. They may call for 

assistance by the representatives of the Town Clerk and/or the Comptroller & 
City Solicitor but those persons will play no part in the decision-making process. 

 
13. In due course, the Sub Committee will return to announce their decision or to 

inform those present when the decision will be given. 

 

 

 

Page 2



Committee(s):   

Licensing Sub-Committee 

 

Hearing Date(s):   

9 Feb 2015 

Item no. 

 

 

Subject:    

Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a new premises license 

 

Name of premises: WeWork  

Address of premises: 1 Fore Street Avenue, EC2Y 5EJ 

 

Report of: 

Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 

Public / Non- Public 

 

 

Ward (if appropriate):  Coleman Street 

 

 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 To consider and determine, by public hearing, the application for a new 

premises license under the Licensing Act 2003, taking into account the 

representations of other persons detailed in paragraph 5 and the policy 

considerations detailed in paragraph 6 of this report. 

 

1.2 The decision of the Sub-Committee must be made with a view to 

promoting one or more of the four licensing objectives, namely: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety 

 the prevention of public nuisance 

 the protection of children from harm 

 

2 Summary of Application 

2.1 An application made by: 

 

W W Moor Place Ltd 

c/o Legalinx Ltd 

1 Fetter Lane 

EC4A 1BR 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Annex



was received by the City of London Licensing Authority on 21 

December  2015 for a new premises licence in respect of the premises 

at: 

 

1 Fore Street Avenue 

EC2Y 5EJ 

 

2.2 Full details of the application are contained in the copy of the 

Application Form at Appendix 1.  

 

2.4 The application is to provide the following activities: 

 

Activity Current Licence Proposed 

Supply of Alcohol N/A Mon - Sun 14:00 – 23:00 

 

2.5 The supply of alcohol is for ‘on’ sales only. The premises are not open 

to the general public.  

 

2.6 On 27 January, following a meeting with barbican residents, the 

applicant submitted an amendment to the application as follows: 

 No consumption of alcohol on the external terraces 

 Supply of alcohol to be limited to 14:00 to 20:00 

The application has been amended so that the terminal hour for the 

supply of alcohol, stated in the table above, is now 20:00. The 

amendment can be seen as Appendix 1a. 

 

2.7 The Operating Schedule submitted by the applicant suggests a number 

of steps intended to be taken in order to promote the four licensing 

objectives. Those conditions which are consistent with the operating 

schedule and could be included on the licence are attached as Appendix 

2. The amendment stating ‘No consumption of alcohol on the external 

terraces’ is now considered to be a condition that can be added to the 

licence as being consistent with the operating schedule. 

 

2.8 The mandatory licence conditions can be found in the Licensing Act 

2003, sections 19-21. Also, in the Schedules to The Licensing Act 2003 

(Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 (as amended) and The 

Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Conditions) Order 2014. 

Page 4



3 Licensing History of Premises 

3.1 Our records show that the premises has never been licensed before.      

  

3.2 The premises is to be used as office space over eight floors (Ground 

floor plus levels one to seven). Levels six and seven have an external 

terrace but they are contained within the proposed licensed area. Each 

floor has provision for refreshment facilities, including alcohol, limited 

to designated office users and their bona fide guests. 

 

3.3 Although planning permission is a completely separate entity, a 

condition was placed on the premises’ planning consent limiting the use 

of the terraces as ancillary to the use of the premises and not to be used 

at all between 22:00 and 07:00. Reference is made here to that 

condition as it was made on the basis of safeguarding the amenity of 

adjoining residential premises and the area generally.  

 

 

4 Representations from Responsible Authorities 

4.1 There is one representation from the City of London Environmental 

Health pollution team against the granting of the licence on the basis 

that there are a significant number of premises in close proximity to the 

two terraces the use of which, carry a significant risk of noise 

disturbance. 

 

4.2 It is their contention that the licence Application contains insufficient 

information to demonstrate how the Applicant will promote the 

‘prevention of public nuisance’ licensing objective.  

 

4.3 The representation can be seen in full as appendix 3. 

 

 

5 Representations From Other Persons 

5.1 There are sixty nine representations from other persons. All of these are 

against the granting of a licence to these premises on the terms laid out 

in the operating schedule on the basis that they believe one or more of 

the licensing objectives will be undermined. 

 

Page 5



5.2 The majority of the representations are from residents of Willoughby 

House. The remainder from residents of Andrewes House, Speed House 

and Lauderdale Tower. 

 

5.3 The majority of the representations feel that the licensing objectives 

relat
[...]
ered 

by the City Corporation when assessing the likelihood of a particular 

licensable activity causing an unacceptable adverse impact, particularly 

on local residents and businesses.   

 

Statutory Guidance 

6.3 The following sections/paragraphs of the statutory guidance issued 

under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 are particularly applicable to this 

application (revised March 2015): 

 

Chapter 2 of the guidance covers the four licensing objectives. In 

particular, paragraph 2.14 states that it is, ‘…important that in 

considering the promotion of [the public nuisance licensing objective, 

licensing authorities] focus on the effect of the licensable activities at 

the specific premises on persons living and working (including those 

carrying on business) in the area around the premises which may be 

disproportionate and unreasonable.’ Also, paragraph 2.15 indicates that 

the prevention of public nuisance could, in appropriate circumstances 

include, ‘the reduction of the living and working amenity and 

environment of other persons living and working in the area of the 

licensed premises.’ 

 

Chapter 10 refers to conditions attached to premises licences with 

paragraph 10.10 stating that, ‘Conditions should be determined on a 

case-by-case basis and standard conditions which ignore these 

individual aspects should be avoided.’ Also, ‘Licensing authorities 

should therefore ensure that any conditions they impose are only those 

which are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.’  

 

 

7 Map and Plans 

7.1 A map showing the location of the premises together with nearby 

licensed premises is attached at Appendix 5. A key of those premises is 

Page 7



included which indicates the maximum permitted hours for alcohol 

sales in respect of each premises. 

 

7.2 Plans of the premises are attached as Appendix 6.  

 

 

8 Summary 

8.1 The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Licensing Act 2003 to 

promote the L
[...]
 floors up to the 7th including the balconies 
(when not locked). 
 
We were informed that WeWork were told to cease serving alcohol on 15 
December and until a license had been granted, yet following a meeting last 
week at the premises and on a tour of the floors, we saw a number of members 
drinking beer in the afternoon. It was clear that WeWork has simply disregarded 
this instruction.  
 
We acknowledge and can appreciate the entrepreneurial spirit of this venture 
and want them to succeed and we welcome the opportunity to comment, thank 
you. We believe that some strong conditions need to be put in place. These 
conditions must be simple so that they are easily understood by the members 
and easily enforceable by the operational management team  and The CoL 
Licensing Authority – Licensing to be limited to the ground floor on Mondays to 
Fridays, not Public Holidays. 
 
Yours sincerely 

Page 106



Helen and Neville Kay 
 Willoughby House, London EC2Y 8BN 

 

Page 107



Objectors	name	and	address		

Willoughby	House	Group	
Represented	by	Tim	Macer,	Chair	of	Committee	
Flat	 	Willoughby	House,	Barbican	Estate,	London	EC2Y	8BN	

Tel.	 		email:	 	

	

WeWork	Moorgate	Licence	
Application	
	

To	sell	alcohol	on	seven	floors	of	Moor	Place	
between	the	hours	of	14.00	and	23.00	from	
Monday	to	Sunday,	365	days	of	the	year	

	

	

	

Objection	and	recommendations	for	
licence	conditions		
submitted	by		
	

Willoughby	House	Group		
(Representing	the	residents	of	
Willoughby	House,	Barbican	Estate)	

15	January	2016	
	

	

Page 108



WeWork	licence	application,	January	2016.	Submission	by	Willoughby	House	Group.	 Page	2	of	14	

Contents	of	this	submission	

1	 Executive	Summary	 2	

2	 Introduction	 3	

3	 Evidence	supporting	the	application	of	conditions	 5	

4	 Evidence	regarding	WeWork’s	poor	management	capability	 9	

5	 Evidence	regarding	the	lack	of	prior	consultation	with	residents	 11	

6	 Photographic	evidence	 13	

7	 Conclusions	 14	
	

1 Executive	Summa
[...]
ld)	had	to	engage	a	new	Security	
Control	team	on-site	to	respond	to	nuisance	and	risks	caused	by	their	tenants.	Residents	
were	given	a	direct	number	to	call	when	WeWork’s	out-of-hours	activities	gave	rise	to	
public	nuisance	and	safety	risks	which	WeWork	were	not	controlling	themselves.		

vii) On	the	7th	December	the	building’s	landlords	wrote	to	residents	to	say	that	an	
agreement	had	been	reached	with	WeWork	to	restrict	use	of	terraces	for	quiet	access	by	
members	between	09.00	and	18.00,	with	no	alcohol,	smoking	or	music	to	be	allowed	on	
the	terraces	at	any	time.		

viii) The	following	day,	on	Tuesday	8th	December,	WeWork	members	were	on	the	terrace	
drinking,	smoking	and	making	noise	until	around	11.45pm.	There	was	no	evidence	of	any	
management	supervision	by	the	company.	

ix) On	the	9th	December,	the	building’s	landlords	wrote	to	residents	to	confirm	that	the	
external	terraces	were	now	out	of	bounds	to	WeWork	staff,	members	and	guests	at	all	
times	except	as	an	emergency	escape	route.	The	doors	have	now	been	locked,	so	
compliance	is	not	dependent	on	WeWork	management.	

Further	evidence	of	a	lack	of	management	control	by	WeWork	can	be	found	in	a	recent	article	in	
The	Telegraph,	whose	correspondent	noted	that;	

Page 117



WeWork	licence	application,	January	2016.	Submission	by	Willoughby	House	Group.	 Page	11	of	14	

“The	WeWork	offices	in	London’s	Moorgate	don’t	seem	to	have	a	door	policy;	they	let	
anybody	in.	As	long	as	visitors	look	like	budding	entrepreneurs	and	have	minimal	hipster	
credentials,	two	unbelievably	jolly	receptionists	usher	them	into	what	resembles	a	spacious	
and	very	lively	university	common	room.”9	

The	conclusion	of	residents	is	that	WeWork	cannot	currently	demonstrate	that	it	can	“ensure	
that	the	premises	will	be	‘good	neighbours’”	as	required	by	the	Corporation’s	Statement	of	
Licensing	Policy,	January	2013.	

Given	this	evidence,	our	request	is	that	the	Committee	should	take	a	precautionary	approach	
with	regard	to	this	Li
[...]
of Children 
 
We appreciate that WeWork’s “members” may wish to explain their work to and 
involve those under the age of 18. In addition, events may be held on the premises to 
which those under 18 are invited. Given the availability of “free beer” (or cider) the 
scope for harm is real. 
 
 
THE REMEDY 
 
If the Licensing Committee is minded to grant a Premises Licence, the Barbican 
Association respectfully suggests the following amendments and conditions: 

1. There should be no consumption of alcohol on the 6th and 7th floor terraces, 
2. The doors and windows to the 6th and 7th floor terraces should be closed 

between the hours of 18.00 and 09.00 Monday to Friday and all day on 
weekends and Public Holidays (except as required for escape, maintenance or 
for showing to prospective clients of WeWork). 

3. There should be no supply and / or consumption of alcohol on the 7th floor. 
4. There should be no supply and/or consumption of alcohol on weekends. 
5. There should be no supply and/or consumption of alcohol on Public Holidays. 
6. Any “external events” where space is hired out for parties, presentations etc, 

should take place on the ground floor. 
7. There must be a robust policy (and management plan) for safeguarding those 

aged under 18. 
 
 
We understand that WeWork has a 20-year lease for the building. It is quite clear to 
us that, in parallel to the Premises Licence and its associated conditions, there should 
be a robust, agreed Premises Management Plan approved by WeWork, WeWork’s 
landlord and Barbican residents’ representatives. Such agreements have proved 
most useful elsewhere on the periphery of the Barbican Residential Estate (and with 
the Arts Centre) and, whilst such a plan might not be enforceable by licencing 
officers, it would be our intention to lodge such an agreed plan with the City’s 
licensing and environmental health officers and to refer to it should there be any 
failures to comply with it, in particular if such failures l
[...]
edacted
	Rep 64 - Kay_Redacted
	Rep 65 - Willoughby house group_Macer_Redacted
	Rep 66 - George_Redacted
	Rep 67 - Barbican Association_Barker_Redacted
	Rep 68 - Littlechild
	Rep 69 - Patel_Redacted

	5 Map of subject premises together with other licensed premises in the area and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales
	6 Plan of Premises





Minutes of the meeting


TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2016 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING REVIEW (HEARING) SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY 9 FEBRUARY 2016 

 
APPLICANT:  W W MOOR PLACE LIMITED  

PREMISES:  WEWORK, 1 FORE STREET, LONDON EC2Y 5EJ 

 
PRESENT 
Sub Committee: 
Jamie Ingham Clark (Chairman) 
Revd. Dr. Martin Dudley 
Peter Dunphy 
 
Applicant: 
Craig Baylis, Counsel representing the Premises  
Mr Shelford Cupid, Facilities Manager for WeWork Limited 
 
Responsible Authorities and Other Persons: 
Ms Rachel Sambells, City of London Environmental Health Officer 
Robert Barker, resident 
Nancy & Geoff Chessum, residents 
Elizabeth Hirst, resident 
Helen Kay, resident 
Vivienne Littlechild, Common Councilman for the Ward of Cripplegate and resident 
Tim Macer, resident 
Natalie Robinson, resident 
Hilary Sunman, resident 
Geoff Tuffs, resident 
 
In Attendance: 
Marianne Fredericks, Chairman of the Licensing Committee 
Mr Paul Chadha, Comptroller and City Solicitor‟s Department  
Ms Ola Williams, Comptroller and City Solicitor‟s Department 
Mr Steve Blake, Department of Markets and Consumer Protection 
Mr Stephen Aznar, Department of Markets and Consumer Protection  
Mrs Gemma Stokley, Town Clerk‟s Department 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
 

A public Hearing was held at 11:00am in Committee Room 1, Guildhall, London, EC2, 
to consider the representations submitted in respect of an application for the premises 
„1 Fore Street, London EC2Y 5EJ.‟  
 
The Sub Committee had before them the following documents:-  
 



TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2016 

 

Appendix 1 – Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection: 
Copy of Application 
Amendment to Application 

 
Appendix 2 – Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 
Appendix 3 – Representations from Responsible Authorities: 

Environmental Health 
 

Appendix 4 – Representations from Other Persons 
Residents 

 
Appendix 5 – Map of subject premises together with other licenced premises in the 

area and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales 
 
Appendix 6 - Plan of Premises 
 

 
1) The Hearing commenced at 11:00am. 
 
2) The Chairman introduced the Sub-Committee members and confirmed that all 

papers had been considered by the Sub-Committee in advance of the hearing. 
The Chairman asked all of those present to introduce themselves and state in 
what capacity they were attending the Sub-Committee. 
 

3) The Chairman opened the hearing by underlining that the Sub-Committee must 
be made with a view to promoting one or more of the four licensing objectives 
and that these could only be promoted during licensed hours.  
 
4) The Chairman invited the applicant to outline precisely how the 

business/licence would work.  
 
5) Mr Bayliss, on behalf of the applicant, drew attendees attention to the 

amended application which stated that there would be no consumption 
of alcohol on the external terraces and that the supply of alcohol would 
be limited to 14:00 to 20:00 he further clarified that, following discussions 
with residents, this would now be for Monday-Friday only, excluding 
Public Holidays. The Applicant confirmed that all of these points were 
now formally offered as conditions.  

 
6) With regard to the premises, Mr Bayliss commented that this was 

located within a very large building and covered seven floors in total. He 
commented that there were currently eight WeWorks in operation across 
London, including two others already situated within the City. The 
company had been running for some time now and the building in 
question had also been open for some time. Mr Bayliss advised that 
WeWork was, effectively, serviced offices with a mixture of users – some 
long and some short term – all of whom paid to use the space. In return 
for their payment, users were given use of dedicated space and access 
to a number of amenities. All of the seven floors within the premises had 



TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2016 

 

„Pantry‟ areas where users could help themselves to tea, coffee, soft 
drinks and beer/cider via zip taps that could be controlled by WeWork 
and switched on/off as necessary.  

 
7) Mr Bayliss went on to state that WeWork had previously been unaware 

that a licence was required but, following advice from the City‟s 
Licensing Officers, it was made clear that in paying for membership, 
users were also effectively paying for the alcohol provided hence the 
licence application. Mr Bayliss highlighted that workers in any office 
could bring their own alcohol in to their place of work – as there was no 
sale on site, no licence was required. Offices were also permitted to hold 
celebratory events. WeWork were now simply seeking to licence the zip 
taps on each floor between the hours of 14:00 – 20:00 on weekdays 
only, excluding public holidays.  

 
8) Mr Baylis recognised that it was fair to say that, to date, WeWork had not 

done their best to control those promotional/celebratory events held on 
the premises. However, the Facilities Manager had recently met with 
residents at the premises in an attempt to reach out to them and had 
also drafted a Management Policy offering a number 
modifications/conditions to try and allay their concerns. WeWork were 
taking concerns raised around their non-licensable activities very 
seriously and, via the Management Plan, were proposing that the 
external terraces be closed at certain times, qualified door staff be 
present and that events were only to be held on the ground floor. 

 
9) In response to a question from the Chairman of the Sub-Committee as to 

how staff planned to supervise the use of the zip taps dispensing 
alcohol, Mr Cupid reported that there was now a member of staff 
managing the Pantry areas on each floor and that the zip 
taps/‟kegerators‟ could be locked by staff if there were any concerns that 
these were being abused.  

 
10) In response to a question regarding how under-age drinking would be 

prevented at the premises, Mr Cupid reported that all staff were currently 
undertaking „Challenge 25‟ training.  
 

11) The Chairman invited those representing the responsible authorities to address 
the Sub-Committee. The Sub-Committee heard from Ms Sambells of the 
Environmental Health Office who stated that, whilst the amendments proposed 
by the applicant were very welcome, some concerns around how drinking and 
use of the external terraces would be properly controlled given the history of the 
premises still remained. Mr Cupid reported that the doors to the external 
terraces would be locked at 18:00 hours. Previously, there had been no 
security presence on site outside of that provided by the landlord. There would 
now be two qualified door/security staff present – one of whom would stand at 
the exit to WeWork to prevent drinks from leaving the premises. The 7th floor 
would also have its own reception and member of security staff with a clear line 
of sight to the external terrace.  
 



TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2016 

 

12) Ms Sambells went on to state that she was concerned that the Management 
Policy put together by the applicant had not previously been shared with 
Environmental Health. 
 

13) The Chairman invited those who had made representations as „other persons‟ 
to address the Sub Committee.  
 

14) Mr Barker stated that residents‟ particular objection to this licence was on the 
grounds of prevention of public nuisance. He referred to previous issues with 
and complaints lodged about the premises which were detailed within the 
representation from Environmental Health. Mr Barker underlined the proximity 
of the two WeWork external terraces to bedrooms in Willoughby House which 
was as close as 24metres in places. He appreciated that the external terraces 
had therefore now been excluded from the amended licence application. He 
stated that he was content that the problems outlined were now closer to 
resolution but that concerns remained around those accessing the building 
given that members could also invite guests onto the premises who could also 
partake of the unlimited alcohol on offer. Finally, he reiterated concerns around 
events hosted at the premises some of which had been very large events in the 
past and could, feasibly, involve in excess of 200 people going forward. 
 

15) Mr Macer addressed the Sub-Committee and drew their attention to the written 
representation from the Willoughby House Group. Mr Macer stated that, whilst 
it was easy to view WeWork as a normal office operation, it was, in fact, very 
different with a „club-like‟ atmosphere and alcohol an integral part of the culture 
which was the company‟s unique selling point. Mr Macer reiterated the point 
that the external terraces were just 24m from residents‟ bedrooms in places – 
including the bedrooms of children. He stated that he was grateful for the recent 
co-operation from WeWork on this matter and that he welcomed the open 
dialogue that had now been established. Mr Macer concluded by stating that 
his concern moving forward was how to ensure that there was no repeat of past 
issues for residents and who they should contact if this were the case. He 
added that a further concern remained around children on the premises given 
that there would be no under 18 door policy. 
 

16) Natalie Robinson stated that many of her issues had been resolved in the 
dialogue earlier in the hearing but that she shared Mr Macer‟s concerns going 
forward. She questioned how things would be managed in future and what the 
residents‟ „voice‟ in this might be. 
 

17) The Chairman invited any other persons with new points to make on the 
application to address the Sub Committee. 
 

18) Mrs Littlechild clarified that she was speaking as both a Common Councilman 
and a resident. She stated that she was yet to have sight of the proposed 
Management Plan referred to and that she would like to see a telephone 
number provided to residents so that any future grievances could be reported 
directly and without delay.  
 



TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2016 

 

19) Helen Kay stated that she felt that clear, strict and enforceable conditions were 
required in this case. She reported that, on 15 December 2015, WeWork had 
been instructed to stop the supply of alcohol pending the outcome of their 
licence application. This instruction was disregarded as alcohol was clearly still 
available when residents were taken on a tour of the facilities after this date.  
 

20) Elizabeth Hirst stated that she was a resident of Willoughby House and had 
seen photographs of her daughter‟s bedroom posted online by those using the 
external terraces. She reported that there was evidence of a lack of 
management control from the premises in the past and that she believed that 
the strongest possible conditions were therefore required. She stated that this 
was far from an ordinary office building and referred to a past, ad-hoc, event 
held on one of the external terraces which had involved a DJ, marquee and dry 
ice. She went on to state that she believed that a licenced door supervisor 
should be present at the doors to the external terraces and that a 1:75 qualified 
security staff to attendee ratio should be agreed to. Finally, she asked that 
consideration be given to limiting those on the 7th floor to 100 people, including 
on the external terraces. 
 

21) In response to a question, the Chairman clarified that any conditions attached 
to the licence must be enforceable. Mr Barker reported that the Barbican 
Association would like to see any agreed Management Plan with the premises 
lodged with Licensing Officers and Environmental Health to demonstrate a 
„benchmark‟ against which any subsequent issues might be measured. He 
asked the Panel to give consideration to this point. 
 

22) The Chairman, for the benefit of all present, underlined that any licensing 
conditions only applied during the hours for which a licence was granted – in 
this case until 20:00 hours Mon-Fri only. 
 

23) The Chairman invited the Applicant to sum up and respond to any outstanding 
queries. Mr Bayliss, on behalf of the applicant stated that they would be happy 
to offer a condition regarding a contact number for residents to report any future 
problems. He added that the capacity limit of 100 on the seventh floor was, 
however disproportionate and would prove difficult to manage. He requested 
that the Panel look at proportionality when looking at what conditions to impose 
on the licence.  
 

24) Mr Bayliss concluded by stating that his client sincerely wanted to work 
alongside its neighbours and did not dispute the past issues referred to within 
the representations. He responded to final questions by clarifying that bona fide 
guests were those who accompanied paying members and that the minimum 
membership period available was one month.  
 

25) The Chairman thanked all parties and explained that the Sub-Committee would 
now retire to deliberate on the application. The Chairman explained that it was 
expected that the Sub-Committee would come to a decision that day and 
therefore invited all present to remain in the meeting room while the Sub-
Committee considered its decision. 
 



TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2016 

 

26) The Sub-Committee retired at 11.55am. 
 

27) At 12.35am the Sub-Committee returned from their deliberations and explained 
that they had reached a decision. The Chairman thanked those who had 
remained to hear the decision of the Sub-Committee. 
 

28) In determining the application, the Sub-Committee first and foremost put the 
promotion of the licensing objectives at the heart of their decision; in this 
instance the most relevant of those objectives being the prevention of public 
nuisance. 

 
29) In reaching its decision the Sub Committee took into account the character of 

the area and the proposed business operations of the applicant. The Sub 
Committee concluded that, in discharging its duty to promote the licensing 
objectives, it was not necessary to reject the application.  
 

30) The Chairman reported that it was the Sub-Committee‟s decision to grant the 
premises licence as offered by the applicant as follows: 

Activity Current Licence Proposed 

Supply of Alcohol 
 

N/A Mon – Fri  14:00 – 
20:00 excluding Public 
Holidays 

 
 

31) The Chairman went on to explain that the conditions to the grant of the licence 
were as follows: 

 
- The sale of alcohol by retail is limited to beer and cider dispensed 

from zip taps (kegerators) situated on each floor of the licensed 
premises. 

 

- The Licence holder shall make available a contact telephone 
number to nearby residents and the City of London Licensing 
Team to be used in the event of complaints arising (MC19) 

 
- All zip taps (kegerators) to be locked in the “off” position at the 

terminal hour of permitted licensable activities and may only be 
unlocked at the commencement of the permitted licensable 
activities the next day. 

 
- The external terraces are excluded from the licensed premises. 

 
32) Whilst the Sub Committee did not consider it to be necessary or appropriate to 

impose a condition to such effect, the Sub Committee would expect the 
licensee to ensure that its staff are aware of and implement a “Challenge 25” 
policy.  

 



TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2016 

 

33) The Sub Committee noted that a Management Plan was in the course of being 
agreed. The Chairman stated that he would expect all parties to abide by the 
terms of any such agreed Plan. 
 

34) The Chairman thanked all parties for their attendance and explained that 
written confirmation of the decision would be circulated to all within five working 
days. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.40pm 

 

 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley 
Tel. no. 020 7332 1407 
E-mail: gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

mailto:georgina.denis@cityoflondon.gov.uk

